market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risk: interest rate risk, currency risk and other price risk, such as equity
price risk and commodity risk. The group is not exposed to any foreign currency risk as neither operates internationally nor
has any foreign currency transaction.

(a)	 Price Risk - Exposure:

	 The group’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified in the
balance sheet at fair value through OCI. To manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities, the group
diversifies its portfolio. Diversification of the portfolio is done in accordance with the limits set by the group.

139

Annual Report 2017-18

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended March 31, 2018
(All amounts in INR lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017
BSE Sensex 30- Increase 5%  118.48  -
BSE Sensex 30- Decrease 5%  (118.48)  -

	 Above referred sensitivity pertains to investment in quoted securities . Profit for the year would increase/(decrease)
as a result of gains/ (losses) on the same as at fair value through profit or loss.

(b) 	 Interest rate risk

	 The exposure of the group’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting period are as follows:
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

Variable rate borrowings  8,411.27  16,883.71
Percentage of variable rate borrowings to total borrowings 36% 50%
Total borrowings  23,451.02  34,065.94

	 Sensitivity

	 Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of changes in interest rates.

Impact on profit after tax
 March 31, 2018  March 31, 2017

Interest rates – increase by 50 basis points*  (42.06)  (84.42)
Interest rates – decrease by 50 basis points*  42.06  84.42
*Holding all other variables constant

B.	 Credit Risks
	 Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract,

leading to a financial loss. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables).
	 Trade receivables
	 Customer credit risk is managed by each business unit subject to the Group’s established policy, procedures and control

relating to customer credit risk management.
	 The group measures the expected credit loss of trade receivables and loan & advances customers wise based on historical